



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

ABLAPL No. 3077 of 2026

Bijoy Kumar Rout & another Petitioners

Mr. C.R. Kanungo, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha Opposite Party

Mr. S.K.Lenka, ASC

**CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK**

**ORDER
25.03.2026**

**Order
No.**

03.

1. Heard learned counsel for the respective petitioners.
2. A copy of the petition with annexures is already served on the State. Mr. Kanungo, learned counsel for petitioner No.2 submits that he should be granted interim protection to attend his wife, namely, Ms. Dipika Chhatoi, who is suffering from severe Anemia and as per the medical certificate dated 20th March, 2026 as at Annexure-1 series to the I.A., she needs immediate hospitalization.
3. State is directed to take instructions on the above claim and to reply and report back on the next date fixed.
4. Awaiting the State's response, list the matter on 31st March, 2026 and in the meantime, this Court, as an interim measure, directs that the petitioner shall not be taken into custody in connection with Kendrapara Sadar P.S. Case No.129



of 2026 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 444 of 2026 pending in the file of learned SDJM, Kendrapara till the next date of hearing.

5. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per rules.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

kabita