



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
ABLAPL No.3077 of 2026

Bijoy Kumar Rout & another **Petitioners**
Mr. C.R. Kanungo, Advocate
-Versus-

State of Odisha **Opposite Party**
Mr. S.K. Lenka, ASC

CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIK

ORDER
15.04.2026

Order
No.

I.A. No.453 of 2026

05. 1. Heard Mr. Kanungo, learned counsel for the petitioners and State.
2. Instant IA is filed seeking interim protection of petitioner No.2.
3. This Court by order dated 19th March, 2026 in IA No.422 of 2026 granted interim protection to petitioner No.2. Such protection order is sought to be extended in view of the medical condition of the petitioner's wife and while claiming so, a medical prescription is produced. The State's response is noted down and it is informed to the Court that the medical condition of wife of the petitioner is stable at present.
4. But in view of the prescription dated 29th March, 2026 issued by Heredity Life Sciences Private Limited,



Bhubaneswar, a Multi-Specialty Hospital, this Court allows ten days' time with the interim protection vis-a-vis petitioner No.2.

5. IA is disposed of as a result.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

IA No.576 of 2026

1. Heard.

2. Instant IA is filed seeking interim protection of petitioner No.1 supported by Annexure-1.

3. Interim protection from arrest is sought for. State is directed to take instructions on the medical condition of the wife of petitioner No.1 and to respond on the next date fixed.

4. Considering the medical prescriptions as at Annexure-1 series to the IA, this Court as an interim measure, pending response of the State directs that petitioner No.1 shall not be taken into custody in connection with Kendrapara Sadar P.S. Case No.129 dated 26th February, 2026 till the next date of hearing.

5. List on 23rd April, 2026 for further orders.

6. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per rules.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge