



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

ABLAPL No.3077 of 2026

Bijoy Kumar Rout & another **Petitioners**

Mr. C.R. Kanungo, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha **Opposite Party**

Mr. S. N. Das, ASC

Ms. U. Panda, Advocate for informant

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIAK

ORDER

23.04.2026

**Order
No.**

I.A. No.576 of 2026

06.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. This Court by order dated 15th April, 2026 directed the State to take instructions on the medical condition of the wife of petitioner No.1. Today, Mr. Kanungo, learned counsel for the petitioner submits an OPD prescription issued by Sum Ultimate Medicare Hospital, Bhubaneswar to show that the knee replacement of petitioner No.1's wife is fixed to 6th May, 2026. State has no information available at present. Ms. Panda, learned counsel for the informant is present and recorded his submission with reference to the objection filed as at Flag-T. The Court is inclined to ascertain and conform to the above claim of petitioner No.1 with regard to the surgery to be held on 6th May, 2026 as per the medical prescription filed today directing the State to ascertain and reply.



3. List on 27th April, 2026 for final order.
4. Interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till the next date of hearing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

TUDU